No. 534, S.]

|Published June 10, 1915. CHAPTER 189.

• AN ACT to amend section 13 of chapter 72, laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 51, laws of 1909, relating to a municipal court at the city of Racine in and for the county of Racine.

**The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and** Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 13 of chapter 72, laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 51, laws of 1909, is amended to read : (Ch. 72. laws of 1897) Section 13. The judge of said municipal court shall appoint a suitable person to the office of clerk of said municipal court, who shall hold his office during the pleasure of said judge and until his successor is appointed. Said clerk shall, before he enters upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed in the constitution, and file the same in the office of the county clerk of Racine county, and shall also execute and deliver to said county clerk a bond with sufficient sureties, to be approved by the chairman of the county board of said county and the mayor of the city of Racine, conditioned that he will account to and pay over to the city treasurer of said city. and to the county treasurer of said county, all fines and penalties and other moneys belonging to the treasury of the city or county of Racine, and will pay over all moneys which shall come into his hands by virtue of his office as clerk, to the persons entitled to the same, and perform all of the dutics of his office as required Said clerk shall keep justice dockets for civil and crimbv law. inal actions heretofore cognizable by justices of the peace, and shall also keep a record book, a criminal record, a judgment book. a lien docket and a minute book, in the manner and form now in use in the circuit courts of this state and containing the entries as provided by law in section 742, of the revised statutes of the state of Wisconsin. He shall have the care and custody of all books, papers and records of the courts; he shall be present at all trials, and may administer all necessary oaths. He shall keep the minutes of all proceedings, issue the commitments and executions and enforce the same, and make up and keep the record of the court in all cases therein, under the direction of the judge. He shall issue all processes, excepting summons in civil actions. under his hand and seal of the court and teste them in the name of the judge, signing them by his title of office, and tax the costs, including one dollar for state tax, in the cases required by law; provided, always, that summons in civil actions may be issued and served in the same manner as in actions commenced in the circuit court. \* \* \* He may take bail from persons arrested when the court is not in session, subject to the revision of the court, and shall under the direction of the judge perform all other acts necessary to carry out the jurisdiction herein given to said court. He shall procure all necessary blanks, stationery, book and paper cases, desks, record books, office furniture, light and fuel for the use of said court. He shall perform all ministerial acts required of him by and under the direction of the judge of said court. He shall render to the county treasurer his account quarterly, which said account shall be so itemized as to show the fines, penalties and officers' fees in each case, and in criminal cases a brief statement of the character of the prosecution and the judgment of the court. He shall receive a salary of twelve hundred dollars per annum until otherwise fixed by the county board of said county, payable monthly, and shall receive no fees of office or compensation other than his salary herein fixed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 7, 1915.

No. 21, A.]

[Published June 12, 1915. CHAPTER 190.

AN ACT to appropriate to certain persons the amounts therein named, being a repayment of the license fees for pound net licenses issued pursuant to section 4560a—40 of the statutes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state treasurer is authorized to repay to Le-Clair Brothers, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, a firm formerly composed of David LeClair and Nelson J. LeClair, Two Rivers, the sum of one hundred thirty-two dollars, and to Charles LeClair, Two Rivers, Wisconsin, the sum of seventy-two dollars; such sums being the amount paid by such firm and person for procuring licenses pursuant to section 4560a—40 of the statutes for catching fish with pound nets. The refunds herein referred to shall be made only upon satisfactory proof made to the statetreasurer that said sums were paid by such firm and person for procuring a license or licenses as aforesaid.

SECTION 2. The sum of two hundred four dollars is appropriated out of any money in the treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 10, 1915.